



NUCLEAR GLOBE

Important information enclosed in this manual please read these materials prior to assembling and using this product. Keep for future reference.

For questions on assembly, parts or warranty, contact the experts at Sportsstuff. **DO NOT RETURN** this product to the store!

Contact us TOLL FREE: 888-814-8833 (USA) (8am-5pm, CST Monday-Friday)

Congratulations on your new product purchase! Sportsstuff prides itself in making the most innovative inflatable products on the planet. Your high quality product is designed to provide an exciting and unique water experience for ages 10 and up.

Product Name	Model #	Approximate Inflated Dimensions	Person Capacity	Weight Limit
Nuclear Globe	54-1916	72", 180 cm diameter	1	200lbs, 90kg

Exceeding the recommended capacity for this product can result in serious injury, paralysis, or death



WARNING!



GENERAL USE AND SAFETY:

To lessen your risk of serious injury or death, follow these rules:

- Not a lifesaving device.
- Never leave children unattended.
- Use only under competent supervision.
- Read all instructions and warnings provided to you in this owner's manual and those printed on the product before using your Sportsstuff product. Do not discard this manual.
- When using a Sportsstuff product, you are engaging in an exciting recreational activity that can result in injury if this product is not used properly. Users of this product must exercise caution and common sense at all times. Act responsibly and only use your product with the awareness of and willingness to accept the risks involved. **USE AT YOUR OWN RISK!**
- NOT for use by children under ten (10) years of age.
- This product may only be used by one person at a time.
- Designed for water use only. Do not use on, or drag/roll across any land surface. Carry the product to the water. This may take several people to lift and carry the product. Do not attempt to lift this product by yourself.
- Do not use in swimming pools.
- Do not inflate or deflate product while inside of it.
- Make sure the product is properly inflated with the air valve closed tightly.
- Monitor inflation during use as temperatures can cause air in the tube to expand or contract. Do not leave product sitting in the sun when not in use.
- Do not run over people or other objects with this product.
- Do not roll this item off of any dock, ramp or ledge into the water. Board the item in the water, and use the item in the water.
- Avoid sharp objects.
- If product appears to be losing any air, discontinue use immediately.

- Examine the product before and after each use. Do not use this product if it is damaged or leaking air.
- Do not use this unit when it is under-inflated. The risks involved with this could include entrapment which may result in death or serious injury.
- Do not use this product under the influence of drugs or alcohol.
- Stay close to shore and avoid deep waters at all times.
- Do not use in unsafe waters. Use only in calm wide open waters with appropriate depth, at a safe distance away from boats and personal watercraft, docks, pilings, bridges, rocks, branches, and other hazardous objects. Remove any debris or obstructions under the path of the Nuclear Globe before use.
- Be aware of changing weather conditions, gusty winds, and water currents. Do not use in such conditions that could cause the product to drift.
- Tying or tethering the product to a dock or the shore is recommended.
- **DO NOT DIVE OR JUMP FROM, ONTO, OR INTO THE NUCLEAR GLOBE!**
- This is not a towable tube. Do not tow this product behind any vehicle.
- This product is not designed for aerial tricks or gymnastics. Landing on the neck or head can cause serious injury, paralysis or death.
- This product is not to be used by non-swimmers without a personal floatation device. **IF YOU ARE A NON-SWIMMER, USE A USCG APPROVED LIFE VEST!**
- Do not entrap yourself or anyone else underneath this product. Do not swim underneath the product.
- Use only in water depths where user can stand with head above water and in conditions where rider can maintain control of where he/she is going.
- Do not use this item as a baby or pet float.
- Take necessary breaks to prevent exhaustion while using this product.
- At least two people should be present whenever the product is in use. One to use the product and one to assist the user from outside of the product.
- Discontinue use if dizziness or nausea occurs.
- Store this item deflated and indoors in a cool, dry place.
- Do not climb on the outside of this item.
- Always stay awake and aware when using this item.
- This product must be inflated on land. Do not inflate this product in or near the water.
- Check with your state and local government to learn their specific legal requirements concerning watersports.
- Have appropriate emergency phone numbers ready along with medical supplies and an emergency kit in case of an injury.

RELEASE OF LIABILITY:

By assembling and inflating this product, you agree that you have read and understand the entire Sportsstuff's product manual, including all instructions and warnings contained in that material prior to using this product. You additionally agree that you will ensure any additional or subsequent users of this product will read and understand the entire owner's manual. Misuse or improper use of this product could result in risks, dangers and hazards which may result in serious injury or death. The risks and dangers that may be encountered through the improper use of this product can be avoided by reading and following the warning guidelines listed within the owner's manual and by proper use of this product. Your assembly and use of this product shall be evidence of your agreement, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to properly follow the instructions and abide by the warnings set forth within the product manual. Your assembly and use of this product shall also constitute a release, to the extent permitted by law, by you and by any third party permitted by you to use, in any manner, this product, to Sportsstuff from any and all liability for any loss, damage, injury and/or expense that you or any user of this product may suffer as a result of the use of this product. This release shall extend to any loss, damage, injury or expense due to any cause whatsoever, including negligence or breach of contract on the part of Sportsstuff and/or any party participating in the design and/or manufacture of this product. The terms of this release shall be effective and binding upon you, your heirs, next of kin, executors, administrators, assigns and representatives. Your assembly and use of this product shall constitute

your agreement to assume and accept any or all known or unknown risks of injury to you and/or to third parties through the use of this product. Sportsstuff and related parties have not made and hereby expressly deny any oral or written representation and/or warranty, including warranty for a particular purpose, other than what is set forth herein and in the Sportsstuff's owners manual.

The Nuclear Globe includes:

- Molded PVC Handles
- Heavy-Gauge PVC
- Two Entry/Exit Portholes
- Rope Grommet
- Easily Tethers to Sportsstuff Play Stations or Launch Pod*
- Speed Safety Valve

Please note this product is not a towable.

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION:

1. Unfold the product and locate the valves on the main tube.
2. Inflate main tube until it is firm to the touch. (Please see the INFLATION section below for proper inflation instruction).
3. Inflate the rings around entrance/exit portholes.
4. Close valves completely.
5. To tether to a Sportsstuff Play Station or Launch Pod*, tie one end of the included rope to the rope grommet on the Nuclear Globe and the other end of the rope to a grommet, handle or loop somewhere on the Play Station or Launch Pod*.

INFLATION:

Your Sportsstuff product is equipped with one or more of the following types of valves:



Speed Safety Valve - A hybrid valve utilizing the best of both the Oversized Safety Valve and the Speed Valve. Pulls out for fast inflation/deflation, then can be pushed in flush with the tube. For use with standard electric pumps, shop vac, wet vac, leaf blowers, and vacuums with a 2-way switch for fast inflation/deflation.

Proper inflation is the key to the optimum performance of this product.

The best air pumps to use are:

- 110v electric: 2.5 psi (model #57-1504A) or 3.0 psi (model #57-1508)
- Hand/foot pump: LP1 (model #57-1003)
- 12v pumps (model #57-1510) can also be used but their maximum output is only .8 psi so a secondary pump such as the Sportsstuff LP1 hand pump (model #57-1003) will need to be used.
- Leaf Blower
- Vacuum with two-way switch

Various types of air pumps are available from Sportsstuff at 1-888-814-8833.

PLEASE NOTE: When testing for proper inflation, DO NOT stand on the outside of the Nuclear Globe. Instead, remove your shoes and stand inside the product to confirm proper inflation or use your hands to feel if the tube is firm enough.

Inflation Maintenance:

Finally, it is not enough to simply fill it up and go! It is important to monitor the amount of air in this product as heat will cause the bladder to expand, possibly causing damage to the seams. If you leave a full product sitting in the sun for any length of time, it will expand. As this product will be exposed to the sun for an extended period of time, it may be necessary to let some air out to relieve pressure. At the same time, if it is stored out of the sun in a cool place, you may need to add air. Do not inflate while the product is wet or in the water. To prevent electric shock or other injury, only inflate this product on a land surface. Check and adjust inflation levels each time you use your product. You'll have more fun, and your toys will last longer.

MAINTENANCE AND CARE:

- Very little care is required for the bladder. You may clean your product using soap and water or mild detergent.
- The product, when clean and dry, can be deflated and stored in a cool, dry area out of direct sunlight.
- To deflate, simply unfasten the valve from the product. Avoid storing this product in areas of extreme temperatures and please take precautions against animals and rodents.
- Secure the product against unauthorized and unsupervised use.
- Inspect the product before each use and replace any worn, defective or missing parts.
- Do not use the product if any part has punctures, frays, tears or holes worn in the PVC or seams.
- Do not use the any part of the product that has any deterioration whatsoever.
- Discontinue use immediately should the product appear to be losing air. Do not use the product if it is sagging in any way.
- Please contact Sportsstuff at 1-888-814-8833 for parts replacement or if you have any questions or concerns regarding the further maintenance and care of the product.

PRODUCT USE INSTRUCTIONS

1. Remove any shoes or water-sport shoes before boarding.
2. Place inflated Nuclear Globe in shallow water before boarding.
3. Know the depth of water in and around the areas you plan on using the product.
4. Use handles on the product to assist in boarding the product through either of the portholes.
5. Level out the Nuclear Globe so that the portholes are on your left and right hand sides. The position of the portholes should remain to your right and left throughout the use of the product.
6. Use your hands and feet to propel and roll the Nuclear Globe through the water (similar to a hamster wheel). Using your hands and feet together with shorter steps tend to work well. Avoid taking too wide of steps.
7. If the Nuclear Globe shifts out of riding position (as described in point 4), stop the ride and level out the position.
8. To exit the Nuclear Globe, first assure that you are in shallow water (water level should be below the rider's chest level when standing in the water). Sit down while still inside the Nuclear Globe and scoot your feet toward one of the portholes. Exit feet first into shallow water.

Also pay attention to the following points:

- **THE NUCLEAR GLOBE IS NOT A TOWABLE!** Do not attempt to tow this product behind any motorized vehicle.
- Use this product during daylight hours in a well-lighted area.
- Make sure you have lateral clearance when using this product. There should be at least 12 feet of open, unobstructed water on all sides of the product. Use only in water depths where user can stand with head above water and in conditions where rider can maintain control of where he/she is going.
- Do not use under bridges, trees, roofed docks, or any other location that limits jumping space or could produce falling objects.
- This product is only to be used with proper adult supervision and with individuals that understand the proper use of this product as described in this manual.
- This product is NOT for use by children under 10 years of age.
- Make sure the product is clear from any obstructions before and after each use.
- This product may be used by only one (1) person at a time. Exceeding the recommended usage may result in serious injury.
- Utilize the handles to assist with boarding the Nuclear Globe through the port-holes on either side of the product.
- This product is recommended to be used in no more than 6 feet of water.
- Remove debris or obstructions under the Nuclear Globe and it's path. Do not use in unsafe waters.
- Use at a safe distance away from boats, personal watercraft, docks, pilings, bridges and other hazardous objects.
- As the owner of this product it is your responsibility to inform users of the proper rules for usage and advise them of the possible risk of serious injury if they do not heed proper use of the product.
- Do not use the Nuclear Globe in gusty or severe winds.
- Do not attempt somersaults or aerial tricks of any kind on, onto, in, into, or off of any portion of the product. Landing on head or neck can cause serious injury, paralysis or death.
- Use this product with careful adult supervision and with individuals who understand and are knowledgeable about the product.
- Inspect all parts of the Nuclear Globe before each use. Do not use if damaged or leaking air.
- Never attempt to or allow anyone to swim underneath or in the path of the Nuclear Globe at any time!
- Take necessary rest breaks and avoid using this product when you are tired.
- Take necessary precautions to guard against sun exposure and heat exhaustion.
- For additional information on proper usage, contact Sportsstuff at 1-888-814-8833.

GENERAL TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE:

Symptom: Product won't hold air.

Solution: Check to see that the valve is installed properly. Re-fasten valve if needed. Check to see if the product was inflated fully from the beginning. If you suspect it wasn't inflated fully, add more air. PVC Repair Adhesive is available from Sportsstuff at www.sportsstuff.com or 888-814-8833 for small hole or seam repairs.

Symptom: Valve is leaking.

Solution: Listen closely to hear if air is leaking. Be sure the valve is pushed in straight and tight. Reinstall valve if necessary.

Symptom: Product inflates but doesn't become firm.

Solution: Please check to make sure it was inflated firmly with a high volume air pump. If you are sure you inflated it properly, fully assess it for a leak or re-fasten the valve. If a leak is detected, the bladder may be patched by using Sportsstuff PVC Adhesive which can be purchased directly from Sportsstuff. If the puncture or seam split cannot be repaired, contact Sportsstuff at 1-888-814-8833.

Symptom: Product sags in the water.

Solution: Check to make sure the product is properly inflated. If you are able to push in the side of the main tube with little resistance, your product is not properly inflated and requires more air. Please refer to the inflation instructions for proper inflation.

WARRANTY POLICY:

Sportsstuff warrants, to the original purchaser only, that their high performance products, when used for normal recreational purposes, are free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of purchase. This warranty does NOT cover: products for rental, for hire and other uses not considered for normal recreational purposes; nor punctures, cuts, abrasions in normal use. For prompt parts replacement or warranty issues, contact Sportsstuff directly at 888-814-8833. Replacement parts are shipped within 48 hours of notification Monday through Friday. Do not return to your dealer. (USA ONLY.) This warranty is only valid in the USA.

If you have any questions about any Sportsstuff, Inc. product, replacement parts or locating a dealer in your area, contact us at:

Sportsstuff Inc.
11213 E Circle Suite A
Omaha, NE 68137
Toll Free: 888-814-8833
Tel: 402-592-9085
Fax: 402-592-1354
E-mail: customercare@sportsstuff.com

Warranty registration is available on-line at: <http://www.sportsstuff.com>

Prior authorization is required for returned merchandise. No credit will be given for a product that is sent back without prior authorization from Sportsstuff, Inc. After receiving an authorization number, please ship returned products to the following address:

Sportsstuff, Inc. Return Center
11213 E Circle, Suite A
Omaha, NE 68137
(Please label package with RA #)

* Sportsstuff Launch Pod and Play Stations are sold separately

NUCLEAR GLOBE

Ce mode d'emploi contient des renseignements importants; veuillez le lire avant d'assembler et d'utiliser ce produit. Conservez-le pour consultation ultérieure.

Pour toute question concernant l'assemblage, les composantes ou la garantie de ce produit, contactez les experts chez Sportsstuff. **NE PAS RETOURNER ce produit au magasin!**

Contactez-nous **SANS FRAIS** au 888-814-8833 (États-Unis) (8 h à 17 h, HNC, du lundi au vendredi).

Félicitations pour l'achat de votre nouveau produit! Sportsstuff se spécialise dans la conception des produits gonflables les plus novateurs de la planète. Ce produit de grande qualité est conçu pour fournir une expérience aquatique amusante et unique à des enfants de 10 ans et plus ainsi qu'à des adultes.

Dimensions approximatives après gonflage : 72 po, 180 cm de diamètre

Nombre d'utilisateurs : 1

Nom du produit : Nuclear Globe

Numéro de modèle : 54-1916

Poids maximal : 170 lb, 77 kg

Dépasser le nombre maximal d'utilisateurs recommandé pour ce produit peut entraîner des blessures graves, voire une paralysie ou la mort.



AVERTISSEMENT!

UTILISATION GÉNÉRALE ET PRÉCAUTIONS :

Pour minimiser les risques de blessure grave ou mortelle, nous vous invitons à respecter les règles suivantes :

- Ceci n'est pas un accessoire de sauvetage.
- Ne laissez jamais les enfants sans surveillance.
- Ne l'utilisez que sous la supervision d'une personne compétente.
- Lisez toutes les instructions et mises en garde qui sont données dans ce mode d'emploi ainsi que celles qui sont imprimées sur le produit avant d'utiliser votre produit Sportsstuff. Ne jetez pas ce mode d'emploi.
- Lorsque vous utilisez un produit Sportsstuff, vous vous apprêtez à effectuer une activité ludique et exaltante qui pourrait entraîner des blessures si le produit n'est pas utilisé de façon adéquate. Lors de l'utilisation de ce produit, il convient de faire preuve d'une grande prudence et de ne pas se départir du bon sens. Agissez de façon responsable et utilisez ce produit tout en étant conscient des risques associés à l'utilisation de ce produit et en les acceptant. **L'UTILISATION SE FAIT À VOS PROPRES RISQUES ET PÉRILS!**
- Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants de moins de dix (10) ans.
- Ce produit ne peut être utilisé que par une seule personne à la fois.
- Ce produit a été conçu pour être utilisé dans l'eau. Ne l'utilisez pas sur une surface plane et ne le faites pas glisser ou rouler sur ce type de surface. Portez le pro-

duit jusqu'à l'eau. Il faudra peut-être s'y prendre à plusieurs pour soulever le produit et le porter à l'endroit voulu. N'essayez pas de soulever le produit sans assistance.

- N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des piscines.
- Vous ne devez ni gonfler ni dégonfler ce produit pendant que vous vous trouvez à l'intérieur.
- Vérifiez que le produit est correctement gonflé et que la valve à air est bien fermée.
- Vérifiez le gonflage pendant l'utilisation du produit, étant donné que les températures peuvent causer la dilatation ou la contraction de l'air dans le tube. Ne laissez pas le produit au soleil lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.
- Ne faites pas passer ce produit sur d'autres personnes ou objets.
- Ne lancez pas ce produit dans l'eau à partir d'un dock, d'une rampe ou d'un rebord. Montez à bord de l'unité dans l'eau et ne l'utilisez que dans l'eau.
- Évitez les objets tranchants.
- Si le produit présente une fuite d'air, cessez de l'utiliser immédiatement.
- Examinez le produit avant et après chaque usage. N'utilisez pas ce produit s'il est endommagé ou s'il présente une fuite d'air.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit s'il n'est pas assez gonflé. En effet, vous risqueriez de vous retrouver emprisonné, ce qui pourrait entraîner des blessures graves ou mortelles.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit après avoir pris des substances affectant votre jugement ou bu de l'alcool.
- Restez proche du rivage et évitez les eaux profondes en tout temps.
- Ne l'utilisez pas dans des eaux dangereuses. Ne l'utilisez que dans des eaux du milieu naturel à une profondeur appropriée et à une distance de sécurité des bateaux et embarcations personnelles, des docks, des pilotis, des ponts, des rochers, des branches et autres objets dangereux. Retirez les débris et les obstacles sous la trajectoire du Nuclear Globe avant tout usage.
- Méfiez-vous des changements de conditions météorologiques, des rafales de vent et des courants d'eau. N'utilisez pas le produit dans de telles conditions, car cela pourrait le faire chavirer.
- Il est recommandé d'attacher le produit à un dock ou au rivage.
- **NE PLONGEZ PAS ET NE SAUTEZ PAS À PARTIR DU NUCLEAR GLOBE ET NE SAUTEZ PAS DEDANS NON PLUS!**
- Il ne s'agit pas d'un tube remorquable. Ce produit ne doit pas être remorqué par un véhicule.
- Ce produit n'est pas destiné à permettre l'exécution d'acrobaties ou de figures de gymnastique. Toute chute sur le cou ou la tête pourrait entraîner des blessures graves, voire une paralysie ou la mort.
- Si des personnes ne sachant pas nager désirent utiliser ce produit, elles devront absolument porter un gilet de sauvetage. **SI VOUS NE SAVEZ PAS NAGER, PORTEZ UN GILET DE SAUVETAGE AGRÉÉ PAR L'USCG (Garde-côtes des États-Unis)!**
- Évitez de vous retrouver sous le produit et n'emprisonnez personne sous ce produit. Ne nagez pas sous le produit.
- N'utilisez ce produit que dans des eaux assez profondes pour que l'utilisateur puisse s'y tenir debout avec la tête hors de l'eau, et dans des conditions permettant à l'utilisateur de garder le cap.
- Ne placez pas de bésés ou d'animaux de compagnie dessus.
- Prenez des pauses; celles-ci sont nécessaires pour éviter la fatigue pendant l'utilisation de ce produit.
- Ce produit doit être utilisé en présence d'au moins deux personnes : l'une à bord du produit, l'autre à l'extérieur, prête à porter assistance en cas de besoin.

- Si vous avez des étourdissements ou des nausées, cessez d'utiliser le produit.
- Pour ranger ce produit, dégonflez-le et placez-le dans un endroit frais et sec.
- Ne montez pas sur le rebord de ce produit.
- Lorsque vous utilisez ce produit, restez éveillé et ne relâchez jamais votre vigilance.
- Ce produit doit être gonflé sur la terre ferme. Ne gonflez pas ce produit dans l'eau ou près de l'eau.
- Informez-vous auprès de votre municipalité, du gouvernement provincial ou du gouvernement fédéral pour en savoir plus sur les exigences juridiques concernant les sports nautiques.
- Ayez à portée de main des numéros de téléphone d'urgence ainsi que des fournitures médicales et une trousse de premiers soins en cas de blessure.

EXONÉRATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ :

En assemblant et en gonflant ce produit, vous convenez que vous avez lu et compris l'intégralité du mode d'emploi du produit Sportsstuff, incluant les instructions et mises en garde mentionnées dans celui-ci, avant toute utilisation du produit. De plus, vous convenez que vous vous assurez que d'autres utilisateurs de ce produit liront et comprendront l'intégralité du mode d'emploi. Un mauvais usage ou un abus de ce produit peut entraîner des risques ou des dangers qui pourraient entraîner des blessures graves, voire la mort. Les risques et dangers qui peuvent découler d'un mauvais usage de ce produit peuvent être évités en lisant et en suivant les directives de mise en garde mentionnées dans le mode d'emploi et en utilisant le produit de façon adéquate. L'assemblage et l'utilisation de ce produit constituent la preuve que vous acceptez, dans la mesure où la loi le permet, de bien suivre les instructions et de vous conformer aux mises en garde énoncées dans le mode d'emploi de ce produit. L'assemblage et l'utilisation de ce produit constituent également la preuve que, dans la mesure où la loi le permet, vous, ainsi qu'un tiers autorisé à utiliser le produit de quelque manière que ce soit, exonérez Sportsstuff de toute responsabilité pour la perte, les dommages, les blessures ou les dépenses que vous ou tout utilisateur pourriez subir à la suite de l'utilisation de ce produit. Cette exonération s'étend à toute perte, blessure, dépense ou à tout dommage, quelqu'en soit la cause, incluant la négligence ou la rupture de contrat de la part de Sportsstuff ou de toute personne participant à la conception ou à la fabrication de ce produit. Les termes de cette exonération sont exécutoires et vous lient ainsi que vos héritiers, vos plus proches parents, vos exécuteurs, administrateurs, ayants droit et représentants. L'assemblage et l'usage de ce produit constituent votre accord à accepter et à assumer tous les risques connus et inconnus de blessure que vous pourriez subir ou que des tiers pourraient subir à la suite de l'utilisation de ce produit. Sportsstuff et les parties affiliées n'ont émis aucune déclaration ou garantie écrite ou verbale, incluant la garantie relativement à un emploi particulier, et de ce fait nient en avoir émis par les présentes, autres que celles mentionnées aux présentes et dans le mode d'emploi de Sportsstuff.

Le Nuclear Globe inclut ce qui suit :

- Poignées moulées en PVC
- PVC épais
- Deux hublots d'entrée/de sortie
- ?illet de corde
- Arrimage facile sur les Play Stations ou le Launch Pod Sportsstuff*
- Valve de sécurité pour gonflage rapide

Veillez noter que ce produit n'est pas remorquable.

ASSEMBLAGE ET INSTALLATION :

1. Dépliez le produit et repérez les valves sur le tube principal.
2. Gonflez le tube principal jusqu'à ce qu'il soit ferme au toucher. (Veillez consulter la section GONFLAGE ci-dessous pour prendre connaissance des instructions concernant le gonflage approprié).
3. Gonflez les anneaux entourant les hublots d'entrée/de sortie.
4. Fermez les valves.
5. Pour arrimer votre produit sur la Play Station ou le Launch Pod Sportsstuff*, attachez une extrémité de la corde fournie à l'œillet de la corde sur le Nuclear Globe et attachez l'autre extrémité à un œillet, à une poignée ou à une anse sur une partie de la Play Station ou du Launch Pod*.

GONFLAGE :

Votre produit Sportsstuff est composé d'une ou de plusieurs sortes de valves :

Valve de sécurité pour gonflage rapide - Une valve hybride ayant les caractéristiques de la valve de sécurité surdimensionnée et de la valve pour gonflage rapide. Elle se retire pour le gonflage/dégonflage rapide, puis peut être réintégrée complètement dans le tube. Elle doit être utilisée avec des pompes électriques ordinaires, des aspirateurs d'atelier, des aspirateurs de liquide, des souffleuses à feuilles et des aspirateurs dotés d'un interrupteur va-et-vient pour gonflage/dégonflage rapide.



Le rendement optimal de ce produit est basé sur un gonflage approprié.

Les meilleures pompes à air à utiliser sont les suivantes :

- Pompe électrique de 110 V : 2,5 psi (numéro de modèle 57-1504A) ou 3,0 psi (numéro de modèle 57-1508)
- Pompe à pied: LP1 (numéro de modèle 57-1003)
- Les pompes de 12 V (numéro de modèle 57-1510) peuvent aussi être utilisées mais leur pression maximale n'est que de 0,8 psi; par conséquent, une deuxième pompe telle que la pompe à main Sportsstuff LP1 (numéro de modèle 57-1003) devra être utilisée.
- Souffleuse à feuille
- Aspirateur avec interrupteur va-et-vient

Composez le 1-888-814-8833 pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements sur les différentes sortes de pompes à air disponibles chez Sportsstuff.

VEUILLEZ NOTER : Pour tester si le gonflage est adéquat, NE vous tenez PAS à l'extérieur du Nuclear Globe. Enlevez plutôt vos chaussures et entrez à l'intérieur du produit pour vous assurer que le gonflage est adéquat ou vérifiez si le tube est ferme au toucher.

Contrôle du gonflage :

Finalement, il ne suffit pas de gonfler le produit et de l'utiliser tout simplement! Il est important de contrôler le volume de l'air dans ce produit, étant donné que la chambre à air se dilate sous l'influence de la chaleur, ce qui peut endommager les jointures du produit. Si vous laissez un produit au soleil pendant une période de temps quelconque, ce produit se dilatera. Étant donné que ce produit sera exposé au soleil pendant une longue période, il pourrait être nécessaire de laisser échapper un peu d'air pour faire baisser la pression. Par contre, si le produit n'est pas au soleil mais dans un endroit frais, vous aurez peut-être à ajouter de l'air. Ne gonflez pas le produit si ce dernier est mouillé ou s'il est dans l'eau. Pour prévenir tout choc électrique ou toute autre blessure, il est recommandé de gonfler ce produit sur une surface plane. Vérifiez et ajustez les niveaux de gonflage à chaque fois que vous utiliserez ce produit. Vous vous amuserez davantage et vos produits dureront plus longtemps.

ENTRETIEN ET SOIN :

- La chambre à air n'exige que très peu d'entretien. Vous pouvez nettoyer votre produit en utilisant de l'eau et du savon ou un détergent doux.
- Une fois que le produit est propre et sec, il peut être dégonflé et conservé dans un endroit frais et sec, sans exposition directe à la lumière du soleil.
- Pour dégonfler le produit, il suffit de défaire la valve du produit. Évitez de ranger ce produit dans des endroits où la température est très élevée et veuillez prendre les dispositions nécessaires pour protéger le produit des animaux et des rongeurs, en particulier.
- Prenez les dispositions nécessaires pour que le produit ne soit pas utilisé sans autorisation ou sans supervision.
- Examinez le produit avant chaque usage et remplacez toute composante usée, défectueuse ou manquante.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit si le PVC ou les jointures des composantes sont perforés, éraillés, déchirés ou troués.
- Si l'une ou l'autre des composantes du produit est détériorée, n'utilisez pas le produit.
- Cessez d'utiliser le produit si ce dernier présente une fuite d'air. N'utilisez pas ce produit si ce dernier s'affaisse de quelque façon que ce soit.
- Veuillez contacter Sportsstuff au 1-888-814-8833 pour le remplacement de composantes ou pour toute question ou préoccupation concernant l'entretien approfondi de ce produit.

MODE D'EMPLOI DU PRODUIT

1. Enlevez vos souliers ou chaussures de sport nautique avant de monter à bord.
2. Placez le Nuclear Globe gonflé sur l'eau, à un endroit où elle est peu profonde, avant de monter à bord.
3. Il est recommandé de connaître la profondeur de l'eau des zones dans lesquelles vous projetez d'utiliser ce produit, ainsi que la profondeur de l'eau autour de ces zones.
4. Utilisez les poignées sur le produit pour vous aider à monter à bord et passez par l'un des hublots.
5. Nivelez le Nuclear Globe de sorte que les hublots soient sur les côtés gauche et droit. La position des hublots doit rester à droite et à gauche pendant toute la durée d'utilisation du produit.
6. Utilisez vos mains et pieds pour pousser et faire circuler le Nuclear Globe dans l'eau (ce produit ressemble à une roue pour hamsters). En utilisant vos mains et vos pieds et tout en effectuant de petits pas, vous pourrez le faire rouler assez

facilement sur l'eau. Évitez d'effectuer de trop grands pas.

7. Si le Nuclear Globe dévie de son cap (tel que décrit au point 4), cessez de marcher et nivelez la position.

8. Pour sortir du Nuclear Globe, il faut d'abord vous assurer que vous vous trouvez en eaux peu profondes (l'utilisateur doit avoir de l'eau jusqu'à la poitrine). Assoyez-vous à l'intérieur du Nuclear Globe et tournez vos pieds vers l'un des hublots. Plongez dans l'eau les pieds en avant.

De plus, faites attention aux points suivants :

- **LE NUCLEAR GLOBE N'EST PAS REMORQUABLE!** Ne remorquez pas ce produit derrière un véhicule motorisé.
- Utilisez ce produit pendant les heures de clarté et dans des zones bien éclairées.
- Lorsque vous utilisez ce produit, assurez-vous que vous avez assez d'espace latéral. Il doit y avoir au moins 12 pieds d'eau libre et non obstruée de tous les côtés du produit. N'utilisez ce produit que dans des eaux assez profondes pour que l'utilisateur puisse s'y tenir debout avec la tête hors de l'eau, et dans des conditions permettant à l'utilisateur de garder le cap.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit sous des ponts, des arbres, des docks couverts ou tout autre endroit où l'espace pour le plongeur est restreint et où il pourrait y avoir des chutes d'objets.
- Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que sous la supervision appropriée d'un adulte et avec des personnes qui comprennent l'usage adéquat de ce produit, tel que décrit dans ce mode d'emploi.
- Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants de moins de 10 ans.
- Avant et après chaque usage, assurez-vous que le produit n'est aucunement obstrué.
- Ce produit ne peut être utilisé que par une seule personne à la fois. Dépassez le nombre maximal d'utilisateurs recommandé peut entraîner des blessures graves.
- Utilisez les poignées pour vous aider à monter à bord du Nuclear Globe et passez par l'un des hublots se trouvant de chaque côté du produit.
- Il est recommandé d'utiliser ce produit à une profondeur de plus de 6 pieds.
- Retirez les débris et obstacles sous le Nuclear Globe et sur sa trajectoire. Ne l'utilisez pas dans des eaux dangereuses.
- Utilisez ce produit à une distance de sécurité des bateaux, des embarcations personnelles, des docks, des pilotis, des ponts et autres objets dangereux.
- En tant que propriétaire de ce produit, il est de votre devoir d'informer les utilisateurs des règles d'utilisation adéquate et de les prévenir des risques éventuels de blessure grave s'ils n'utilisent pas le produit de façon appropriée.
- N'utilisez pas le Nuclear Globe en présence de vents violents ou de rafales.
- Ne tentez pas d'effectuer des sauts périlleux ou des acrobaties quelconques, que ce soit sur le produit, dans le produit ou à partir du produit. Toute chute sur la tête ou le cou pourrait entraîner des blessures graves, voire une paralysie ou la mort.
- Veillez à ce que le produit soit utilisé sous la surveillance attentive d'un adulte et par des personnes qui comprennent le fonctionnement du produit et qui savent l'utiliser.
- Examinez toutes les composantes du Nuclear Globe avant chaque usage. N'utilisez pas ce produit s'il est endommagé ou s'il présente une fuite d'air.
- Ne tentez jamais de nager sous le Nuclear Globe ou sur la trajectoire de ce dernier, et ne laissez personne le faire!
- Prenez des pauses lorsque nécessaire et évitez d'utiliser ce produit lorsque vous éprouvez de la fatigue.

- Prenez les dispositions nécessaires pour éviter l'exposition au soleil et l'épuisement dû à la chaleur.
- Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements sur l'utilisation appropriée du produit, contactez Sportsstuff au 1-888-814-8833.

GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE GÉNÉRAL :

Problème : Le produit ne retient pas l'air.

Solution : Vérifiez si la valve a été installée correctement. Fermez la valve de nouveau, si nécessaire. Vérifiez si, initialement, le produit a été complètement gonflé. Si vous pensez que le produit n'a pas été complètement gonflé, ajoutez de l'air. Consultez le site www.sportsstuff.com ou composez le 888-814-8833 afin de vous procurer le PVC Repair Adhesive qui est disponible chez Sportsstuff pour toute réparation de jointure ou pour raccomoder un trou.

Problème : La valve présente une fuite d'air.

Solution : Écoutez attentivement pour entendre toute fuite d'air. Assurez-vous que la valve a été entrée correctement et est bien serrée. Installez la valve de nouveau, si nécessaire.

Problème : Le produit gonfle, mais il ne devient pas ferme.

Solution : Effectuez les vérifications nécessaires pour vous assurer qu'il a été gonflé de façon ferme avec une pompe à air à grand débit. Si vous êtes certain que vous l'avez gonflé correctement, effectuez un examen complet pour détecter toute fuite d'air ou refermez la valve. Si une fuite d'air est détectée, la chambre à air peut être raccomodée en utilisant le PVC Adhesive de Sportsstuff qui peut être acheté directement chez Sportsstuff. Si la perforation ou la rupture d'une jointure ne PEUT être réparée, contactez Sportsstuff au 1-888-814-8833.

Problème : Le produit s'affaisse dans l'eau.

Solution : Vérifiez si le produit est gonflé correctement. Si le côté du tube principal semble un peu mou au toucher, cela signifie que votre produit n'est pas gonflé correctement et qu'il nécessite plus d'air. Veuillez consulter les instructions de gonflage pour gonfler le produit de façon adéquate.

POLICE DE GARANTIE :

Sportsstuff garantit à l'acheteur d'origine seulement que, dans le cadre d'une utilisation ludique normale, ses produits hautement performants ne présenteront pas de défauts de matière ou de vices de fabrication pendant une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours après la date d'achat. Cette garantie NE couvre PAS ce qui suit : les produits loués, donnés en louage et utilisé de toute manière qui n'est pas considérée comme étant normale à des fins récréatives; ni les perforations, coupures ou abrasion durant une utilisation normale. Pour un remplacement rapide des pièces ou pour toute question concernant la garantie, contactez directement Sportsstuff au 888.814.8833 Du lundi au vendredi, les pièces de rechange sont expédiées dans un délai maximal de 48 heures à compter de votre appel. Ne pas retourner au revendeur. (États-Unis seulement.) Cette garantie n'est valide qu'aux États-Unis.

Si vous avez des questions au sujet d'un produit ou d'une pièce de rechange de Sportsstuff, Inc., ou si vous désirez obtenir l'adresse d'un revendeur proche de votre lieu de résidence, contactez-nous. Nos coordonnées sont les suivantes :

Sportsstuff Inc.
11213 E Circle, Suite A
Omaha, NE 68137
Numéro sans frais : 888-814-8833
Tél. : 402.592.9085
Télécopie : 402.592.1354
Courriel : customercare@sportsstuff.com

L'enregistrement de la garantie est disponible sur le Web à l'adresse suivante : <http://www.sportsstuff.com>

Une autorisation préalable est nécessaire pour retourner la marchandise. Aucun crédit ne sera fourni si le produit a été retourné, sans autorisation préalable, à Sportsstuff, Inc. Une fois que vous recevrez le numéro d'autorisation, vous pourrez alors réexpédier les produits à l'adresse suivante :

Sportsstuff, Inc. Return Center
11213 E Circle, Suite A
Omaha, NE 68137
(Veuillez étiqueter le paquet avec la mention RA #.)

* Launch Pod Sportsstuff et Play Stations sont vendus séparément.

NUCLEAR GLOBE

Este manual contiene información importante que debe leer antes de ensamblar y usar este producto. Guárdese para referencias futuras.

Si tiene alguna duda acerca de cómo ensamblar el producto, si necesita partes de repuesto o hacer válida la garantía, comuníquese con los expertos de Sportsstuff. ¡NO DEVUELVA el producto a la tienda!

Llámenos a nuestro NÚMERO GRATUITO: 888-814-8833 (EE.UU.) (de lunes a viernes, de 8 a.m. a 5 p.m., hora del Centro de Estados Unidos)

¡Felicitaciones por la compra de su nuevo producto! Sportsstuff se enorgullece en fabricar los productos inflables más innovadores del mundo. Éste producto de gran calidad fue diseñado para proporcionar una experiencia acuática única y emocionante para personas de 10 años en adelante.

Las dimensiones aproximadas del globo ya inflado son de 180 cm (72") de diámetro.

Capacidad: 1 persona.

Nombre del producto: Nuclear globe

Modelo: #54-1916

Peso máximo: 90 kg (200 lbs)

Exceder la capacidad recomendada de este producto puede resultar peligroso y causar lesiones graves, parálisis y muerte.



¡ADVERTENCIA!

USO GENERAL Y SEGURIDAD:

- No se trata de un salvavidas.
- Jamás deje solos a los niños con el producto.
- Úsese únicamente con la supervisión adecuada.
- El inflado y desinflado debe realizarlo un adulto.
- Todos los elementos inflables son sensibles al frío, por lo que no deben abrirse ni inflarse en temperaturas menores a 50 F (10 C).
- Una vez que el producto esté inflado, asegúrese de que no entre en contacto con piedras, grava u otros objetos cortantes que puedan pinchar el producto.
- No use aire comprimido para el inflado.
- Manténgase a una distancia segura de muelles, rocas, plataformas, botes o embarcaderos.
- No exceda la presión de inflado que se recomienda de fábrica.
- Elija una ubicación que esté bien protegida del viento, con la profundidad suficiente y libre de obstrucciones tanto en la superficie como bajo el agua.
- Diseñado para usar en aguas calmas o cerca de la costa en playas.
- Infle el producto y verifique que no tenga pérdidas de aire antes de usarlo
- Se debe usar en al menos 75 cm (30 pulgadas) de agua
- El uso inapropiado del producto resulta peligroso y podría causar lesiones serias y muerte.
- Asegúrese de que no haya nadadores u otras personas en el agua que puedan cruzarse en el camino.

- No nade ni juegue debajo del producto
- No se zambulla desde el producto
- No juegue alrededor de balsas u otras embarcaciones
- Las personas que no sepan nadar deben abstenerse de usar este producto en el agua sin un chaleco salvavidas aprobado por la USCG.
- La presión del aire y el agua pueden afectar la presión del aire dentro del producto. Se debe revisar y ajustar la presión del aire
- No es un producto remolcable: no permita que remolquen el producto con un bote o similar si una persona está dentro.
- Limpie con agua de la llave
- Guarde el producto en un lugar donde no le dé la luz directa del sol
- Lea el manual del propietario antes de usar su producto Sportsstuff.
- Quienes utilicen el producto deberán guardar las debidas precauciones y usar en todo momento el sentido común.
- ¡UTILÍCELO BAJO SU PROPIA RESPONSABILIDAD!
- Los menores de diez (10) años NO deben usar este producto.
- Este producto sólo puede usarlo una persona a la vez.
- Diseñado únicamente para usar en el agua. No lo use sobre superficies duras.
- No lo use en piscinas.
- No infle ni desinfla el producto estando dentro del mismo.
- Siempre permanezca despierto y consciente cuando utilice este producto.
- No se suba en la parte exterior.
- Tome los descansos que sean necesarios para evitar la fatiga.
- No lo use como flotador para bebés o mascotas.

LIBERACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDADES:

Al ensamblar e inflar este producto, está declarando haber leído y comprendido la totalidad del manual del producto de Sportstuff, incluyendo todas las instrucciones y advertencias que contiene, antes de usar el producto. Asimismo acepta asegurarse de que cualquier persona además de usted, que utilice el producto posteriormente, lea y comprenda la totalidad del manual del propietario. El uso inapropiado de este producto es peligroso y podría causar lesiones graves y muerte. Los riesgos y peligros que pueden derivar del uso inadecuado de este producto pueden evitarse leyendo y siguiendo las indicaciones y advertencias que aparecen en el manual del propietario y realizando un uso adecuado del producto. El hecho de que ensamble y utilice este producto se considerará como prueba de su aceptación, al máximo permitido por la ley, de seguir adecuadamente las instrucciones y respetar las advertencias establecidas en el manual. El armado y uso del producto también constituirán una liberación de la responsabilidad de Sportsstuff, en la medida en que la ley lo permita, tanto por parte suya como de cualquier tercero al que usted deje utilizar, de cualquier manera, este producto, en lo referente a cualquier responsabilidad relacionada con pérdidas, daños, lesiones y/ gastos que usted o cualquier usuario del producto pudieran sufrir como resultado del uso de este artículo. Tal liberación de responsabilidad se extenderá a cualquier pérdida, daño, lesión o gasto por cualquier causa, incluida negligencia o rompimiento de contrato por parte de Sportsstuff y/o cualquier parte participante en el diseño y/o fabricación de este producto. Los términos de esta liberación entrarán en vigor y serán vinculantes para usted, sus herederos, parientes, albaceas testamentarios, administradores, cesionarios y representantes. Ensamblar y utilizar este producto constituye su aceptación de asumir y aceptar todos los riesgos, conocidos o desconocidos, de lesión para usted y/o un tercero, derivados del uso de este producto. Sportsstuff y las partes relacionadas no han realizado y, por este medio expresamente niegan, cualquier representación o garantía oral o escrita, incluyen-

do la garantía de adecuación a un propósito determinado, que no sea el que se establece aquí y en el manual del propietario de Sportsstuff.

El Nuclear Globe incluye:

- Manijas de PVC moldeadas
- PVC extra resistente
- Dos ojos de buey de entrada y salida
- Anillo de plástico con cuerda
- Puede sujetarse con facilidad a las plataformas Play Station o trampolines Launch Pod* de Sportsstuff.
- Válvula de seguridad de velocidad

Recuerde que este producto no es para remolcarse

ENSAMBLADO E INSTALACIÓN:

1. Desdoble el producto y encuentre las válvulas en el tubo principal.
2. Infle el tubo principal hasta que quede firme al tacto. (Consulte la sección de INFLADO abajo, para leer las instrucciones y llevar a cabo correctamente este proceso).
3. Infle los anillos alrededor de los ojos de buey de entrada y salida.
4. Cierre las válvulas completamente
5. Para sujetarlo a una plataforma Play Station o Launch Pod* de Sportsstuff, ate uno de los extremos de la cuerda incluida al anillo de plástico en el Nuclear Globe y el otro extremo a un anillo de plástico, manija o argolla en cualquier parte de la plataforma Play Station o Launch Pod*.

INFLADO:

Su producto Sportsstuff está equipado con uno o más de los siguientes tipos de válvulas:



Válvula de seguridad de velocidad: Una válvula híbrida que utiliza lo mejor de la Válvula de seguridad gigante y la Válvula de velocidad. Se saca para un inflado y desinflado rápidos, y luego puede volver a empujarse para quedar al ras del tubo. Para usarse con bombas eléctricas estándar, shop vac y wet vac, sopladores de hojas y aspiradoras con interruptor de dos vías para inflado y desinflado rápido.

El inflado adecuado es la clave para el rendimiento óptimo de este producto.

Las mejores bombas de aire que se pueden usar son:

- Eléctrica de 110 v: 2.5 psi (modelo #57-1504A) o de 3.0 psi (modelo #57-1508)
- Bomba para accionar con el pie o las manos: LP1 (modelo #57-1003)
- También pueden usarse bombas de 12 v (modelo #57-1510) su salida máxima es de sólo .8 psi de modo que se necesitará una bomba secundaria como la bomba de mano Sportsstuff LP1 (modelo #57-1003).
- Soplador de hojas
- Aspiradora con interruptor de dos vías.

Sportsstuff cuenta con diversos tipos de bombas de aire disponibles; sólo tiene que llamar al 1-888-814-8833.

OBSERVE QUE: Al probar si el producto está bien inflado, **NO DEBE** pararse en la parte de afuera del Nuclear Globe. En vez de ello, quítese los zapatos y párese dentro del producto, para confirmar que esté bien inflado, y use las manos para sentir si el tubo está bien firme.

Mantenimiento del nivel de aire:

Finalmente, no basta con sólo inflarlo y listo. Es importante revisar que no varíe la cantidad de aire en el producto, ya que el calor hará que el plástico se expanda, lo que podría causar daños a las uniones. Si deja el producto inflado al sol durante un cierto tiempo, se dilatará. Dado que este producto estará expuesto al sol por un largo periodo, podría ser necesario dejar escapar un poco de aire para disminuir la presión. Igualmente, si lo guarda en un lugar fresco y no expuesto al sol, puede resultar necesario inflarlo un poco. No lo infle cuando el producto esté húmedo o en el agua. Para evitar descargas eléctricas o cualquier otro tipo de lesiones similares, infle este producto únicamente cuando esté en tierra. Compruebe y ajuste el nivel de inflado antes de cada uso. Se divertirá más y el juguete durará más tiempo.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO:

- El producto requiere muy pocos cuidados. Puede limpiarlo con agua y jabón o un detergente suave.
- El producto, limpio y seco, puede desinflarse y guardarse en un área fresca y seca, sin que quede expuesto a la luz directa del sol.
- Para desinflarlo sólo retire la válvula del producto. Evite guardar este producto en sitios con temperaturas extremas y tome precauciones en contra de roedores y otros animales.
- Guarde el producto de modo que no pueda usarse sin permiso ni supervisión.
- Revise la unidad antes de cada uso y reemplace cualquier parte defectuosa, gastada o faltante.
- No utilice el producto si tiene alguna parte picada, rota, desgarrada o agujeros por desgaste en el PVC o en las uniones.
- No utilice ninguna parte del producto que presente cualquier tipo de deterioro.
- Descontinúe de inmediato el uso en caso de que el producto parezca estar perdiendo aire. No utilice el producto si se le sale el aire.
- Si necesita partes de repuesto o si tiene alguna pregunta o preocupación relacionada con el mantenimiento o cuidado del producto, llame por favor a Sportsstuff al 1-888-814-8833.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DEL PRODUCTO:

1. Antes de usarlo, quítese cualquier tipo de calzado, incluso el que se utiliza para deportes acuáticos.
2. Coloque el Nuclear Globe inflado en agua poco profunda, antes de abordarlo.
3. Conozca la profundidad del agua en el área en la que piensa usar este producto.
4. Use las manijas para ayudarse a subir al interior, a través de cualquiera de las entradas.
5. Nivele el Nuclear Globe de modo que los ojos de buey se encuentren a su izquierda y a su derecha respectivamente. La posición de los ojos de buey deberá permanecer invariable a los lados, durante el tiempo que utilice el producto.

6. Use pies y manos para impulsarse y rodar el Nuclear Globe por el agua (como lo haría un hámster en una rueda). Usar manos y pies y dar pasos pequeños suele funcionar bien. Evite los pasos demasiado largos.
7. Si el Nuclear Globe cambia de posición y las entradas dejan de estar a los lados (como se describe en el punto 4), deténgase y corríjala.
8. Para salir del Nuclear Globe asegúrese primero de estar en aguas poco profundas (el nivel del agua debe quedar por debajo del pecho de la persona en el producto, cuando ésta esté de pie en el suelo). Siéntese mientras todavía está dentro del Nuclear Globe y aproxime los pies hacia una de las entradas. Salga con los pies por delante al agua poco profunda.

Recuerde los siguientes puntos:

- ¡EL NUCLEAR GLOBE NO DEBE REMOLCARSE! No intente remolcar el producto con un vehículo de motor.
- Utilice este producto durante el día, en un área bien iluminada.
- Asegúrese de contar con espacio a los lados cuando use el Nuclear Globe. Debe haber cuando menos tres metros y medio (12 pies) de espacio abierto en el agua, a los lados del producto. Úselo sólo en aguas en las que el usuario pueda estar de pie con la cabeza de fuera y en condiciones en las que pueda mantener el control de hacia dónde va.
- No se use debajo de puentes, árboles, muelles con techo ni en ninguna otra ubicación que limite el espacio para saltar o desde la que puedan caer objetos.
- Este producto sólo debe usarse con la debida supervisión de un adulto y con personas que comprendan su uso adecuado, tal como se describe en este manual.
- Los menores de 10 años NO deben usar este producto.
- Revise la unidad para asegurarse de que esté libre de obstrucciones antes y después de cada uso.
- Este producto sólo puede usarlo una (1) persona a la vez. Exceder la capacidad recomendada de este producto puede causar lesiones graves.
- Utilice las manijas para ayudarse a subir al Nuclear Globe a través de los ojos de buey a los lados del producto.
- Se recomienda usar este producto a una profundidad máxima de 1,80 metros (6 pies).
- Quite cualquier basura u obstrucción de debajo del Nuclear Globe y de su camino. No lo use en zonas peligrosas.
- Úsese a una distancia segura de embarcaciones, vehículos acuáticos personales, muelles, pilotes, puentes y otros objetos que puedan representar un riesgo.
- Como propietario de este artículo, es su responsabilidad informar a los usuarios las reglas apropiadas de uso y hablarles de la posibilidad de lesiones serias si no hacen un uso apropiado del producto.
- No utilice el Nuclear Globe si hay vientos fuertes o arrachados.
- No intente hacer piruetas ni trucos aéreos de ninguna especie con, en, dentro o fuera de cualquier parte del producto. Aterrizar sobre la cabeza o el cuello puede causarle lesiones graves, parálisis o la muerte.
- Este producto debe utilizarse siempre con la supervisión de un adulto y con personas que comprendan su funcionamiento y uso.
- Revise el Nuclear Globe antes de cada uso. No lo utilice si está dañado o si se le sale el aire.
- ¡Nadie debe intentar nadar por debajo del Nuclear Globe ni cruzarse a nado en su camino!
- Haga pausas para descansar y no utilice el producto cuando esté cansado.
- Tome todas las precauciones para protegerse de la exposición al sol y del ago-

tamiento por calor.

- Si necesita información adicional en cuanto al uso correcto de producto, comuníquese con Sportsstuff al 1-888-814-8833.

GUÍA GENERAL DE SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS:

Problema: El producto no retiene el aire.

Solución: Revise que la válvula esté instalada correctamente. En caso necesario, vuelva a asegurarla. Compruebe que el producto se haya inflado por completo desde el principio. Si sospecha que no se infló del todo, añada más aire. Para reparar agujeros pequeños o uniones despegadas, Sportsstuff cuenta con un adhesivo para reparaciones de PVC, disponible a través de www.sportsstuff.com o al teléfono 888-814-8833.

Problema: El aire se sale por la válvula.

Solución: Escuche con atención para comprobar si se sale el aire. Compruebe que la válvula esté bien metida, derecha y apretada. En caso necesario, vuelva a colocar la válvula.

Problema: El producto se infla, pero no queda firme.

Solución: Asegúrese de que se pueda inflar hasta quedar firme con una bomba de aire de gran volumen. Si está seguro de que lo infló correctamente, revíselo por completo en busca de fugas o reajuste la válvula. Si encuentra una fuga, puede colocar un parche en la superficie usando el adhesivo para PVC de Sportsstuff PVC que puede adquirirse directamente de Sportsstuff. Si no es posible reparar el agujero o la abertura en la unión, comuníquese con Sportsstuff al 1-888-814-8833.

Problema: El producto no queda firme en el agua.

Solución: Asegúrese de que el Nuclear Globe esté inflado correctamente. Si puede empujar en la parte interna del tubo principal con poca resistencia, su producto no está inflado adecuadamente y necesita más aire. Consulte las instrucciones de inflado para más información.

PÓLIZA DE GARANTÍA:

LA GARANTÍA SÓLO ES VÁLIDA EN ESTADOS UNIDOS.

Sportsstuff, Inc. garantiza, exclusivamente al comprador original, que sus productos de alto rendimiento, cuando se utilizan con propósitos recreativos normales, están libres de defectos en los materiales y la mano de obra por un periodo de noventa (90) días a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía NO cubre: productos de alquiler, renta y otros usos no considerados como de propósito recreativo normal; tampoco cubre perforaciones, cortes o raspaduras que se produzcan durante el uso normal. Si necesita partes de repuesto, o para cuestiones relacionadas con la garantía, comuníquese directamente con Sportsstuff al 888-814-8833. Las piezas de repuesto se envían en un plazo de 48 horas tras la notificación, de lunes a viernes. No devuelva el producto a la tienda. (SÓLO ESTADOS UNIDOS). Esta garantía sólo es válida en Estados Unidos.

Si tiene alguna pregunta acerca de cualquier producto de Sportsstuff, Inc., piezas de repuesto o la ubicación de alguno de nuestros representantes en su área, comuníquese con nosotros a:

Sportsstuff Inc.
11213 E Circle Suite A
Omaha, NE 68137
Número gratuito: 888-814-8833
Tel: 402-592-9085
Fax: 402-592-1354
Dirección de correo electrónico: customercare@sportsstuff.com

El registro de la garantía está disponible en línea en: <http://www.sportsstuff.com>

Se requiere una autorización previa antes de devolver la mercancía. No se otorgará crédito alguno por un producto que se devuelva sin la debida autorización previa de Sportsstuff, Inc. Después de recibir el número de autorización, envíe los productos devueltos a la siguiente dirección:

Sportsstuff, Inc. Return Center
11213 E Circle, Suite A
Omaha, NE 68137
(Rotule el paquete con el número de autorización de devolución)

* El Launch Pod y la Play Station de Sportsstuff se venden por separado